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Each sterile DualCap® contains 70% isopropyl alcohol.    

Use Aseptic Technique
DUALCAP INSTALLATION 
1. Grasp the light blue cap and peel to remove from the IV Pole Strip®.
2. Twist the light blue cap onto the needleless luer access valve in 

clockwise direction.

TO REMOVE
1. Using two hands, grasp the needleless luer access valve and twist the 

light blue cap counter clockwise.
2. Visually inspect the needleless luer access valve to verify that it is 

securely attached to the catheter.
3. Discard DualCap per institutional guidelines after use.

No swabbing with alcohol is necessary when you keep all luer access 
valves capped with a light blue DualCap.

A new light blue DualCap should be placed on all luer access valves each 
time the IV line is disconnected and not in use.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
When left in place for 30 seconds, the Light Blue DualCap disinfects 
needleless luer access valves; thereafter the caps provide a physical 
barrier to contamination up to 7 days under normal conditions if not 
removed.

WARNINGS
• Do not use if package is broken, torn or punctured, or if the sponge 

appears to be dry.
• Do not re-use. Do not resterilize.
• Follow instructions for use and institutional guidelines for disposal.
• Two-handed removal must be used to ensure luer access valve is not 

removed unintentionally.

This device is NOT made with Natural Rubber Latex.

Caution, Consult Instructions for Use

Caution

Single Use

Single Use. Do not reuse.

Do not resterilize

Use by date

Catalog Number

Sterilized using Irradiation

Batch Code

30 c̊

15˚c
Temperature limitation

Federal (U.S.A.) Law restricts this device to sale by or on 
the order of a physician

Do not use if package is damaged

1. SEPARATE

2. CONNECT

3. DISINFECT

Cada DualCap® estéril contém álcool isopropílico a 70%.   

Usar técnica asséptica

INSTALAÇÃO DA DUALCAP 
1. Segure a tampa de cor azul clara e descole-a para removê-la do 

IV Pole Strip®.
2. Encaixe a tampa azul clara na válvula de acesso luer sem agulha e 

gire-a em sentido horário.

REMOÇÃO
1. Com as duas mãos, segure a válvula de acesso luer sem agulha e gire 

a tampa azul clara no sentido anti-horário.
2. Inspecione visualmente a válvula de acesso luer sem agulha para 

verificar se ela está conectada firmemente ao cateter.
3. Descarte a DualCap após o uso de acordo com as diretrizes 

institucionais.

Não é necessário fazer assepsia com álcool se você mantiver todas as 
válvulas de acesso luer tampadas com a DualCap azul clara.

Deve-se colocar uma nova DualCap azul clara em todas as válvulas de 
acesso luer sempre que a linha IV for desconectada e não estiver em uso.

INDICAÇÕES DE USO
Quando deixada no local por 30 segundos, a DualCap azul clara desinfeta 
as válvulas de acesso luer sem agulha; depois disso, as tampas criam uma 
barreira física contra contaminação por até 7 dias sob condições normais, 
se não forem removidas.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
• Não use se a embalagem estiver danificada, rasgada ou perfurada, ou 

se a esponja parecer estar seca.
• Não reutilize. Não reesterilize.
• Siga as instruções de uso e as diretrizes institucionais de descarte.
• A remoção precisa ser feita com as duas mãos para garantir que a 

válvula de acesso luer não seja removida acidentalmente.

Esse dispositivo NÃO é feito com látex de borracha natural.

Atenção, consulte as instruções de uso

Atenção

Single Use

Uso único. Não reutilize.

Não reesterilize

Prazo de validade

Número de catálogo

Esterilizado por irradiação

Código do lote

30 c̊

15˚c
Limitação de temperatura

Leis federais dos EUA determinam que esse dispositivo só 
pode ser vendido por médicos ou sob prescrição médica

Não use se a embalagem estiver danificada

1. SEPARAR

2. CONECTAR

3. DESINFETAR

Cada DualCap® esterilizada contém 70% de álcool isopropílico.    

Utilizar uma técnica assética

INSTALAÇÃO DA DUALCAP 
1. Agarre a tampa azul-clara e puxe-a para removê-la da IV Pole Strip®.
2. Encaixe e torça, no sentido horário, a tampa azul-clara na válvula de 

acesso luer sem agulha.

PARA REMOVER
1. Utilizando as duas mãos, agarre a válvula de acesso luer sem agulha e 

torça a tampa azul-claro no sentido anti-horário.
2. Inspecione visualmente a válvula de acesso luer sem agulha para 

confirmar se está devidamente ligada ao cateter.
3. Elimine a DualCap de acordo com as diretrizes institucionais após a 

utilização.

Não é necessário qualquer esfregaço com álcool quando mantiver todas 
as válvulas de acesso luer fechadas com uma DualCap azul-clara.

Deve ser colocada uma DualCap azul-clara nova em todas as válvulas de 
acesso luer sempre que a linha intravenosa for desligada e não estiver a 
ser utilizada.

INDICAÇÕES PARA UTILIZAÇÃO
Quando permanecer no lugar durante 30 segundos, a DualCap azul-clara 
desinfeta as válvulas de acesso luer sem agulha; posteriormente, as 
tampas proporcionam uma barreira física contra a contaminação por até 
7 dias em condições normais, caso não sejam removidas.

AVISOS
• Não utilize caso a embalagem esteja partida, rasgada ou perfurada, ou 

se a esponja parecer seca.
• Não reutilize. Não reesterilize.
• Siga as instruções de utilização e as diretrizes institucionais para 

eliminação.
• A remoção deve ser efetuada com as duas mãos para assegurar que a 

válvula de acesso luer não seja removida acidentalmente.

Este dispositivo NÃO é feito com látex de borracha natural.

Atenção - Consulte as instruções de utilização

Atenção

Single Use

Utilização única. Não reutilize.

Não reesterilize.

Prazo de validade

Número de catálogo

Esterilizado através de irradiação

Código de lote

30 c̊

15˚c
Limitação de temperatura

Leis federais dos EUA restringem a venda deste 
dispositivo a/segundo a prescrição de um médico

Não utilize caso a embalagem esteja danificada

1. SEPARAR

2. LIGAR

3. DESINFETAR

Chaque dispositif DualCap® stérile contient 70% d’alcool 
isopropylique. 

Utilisation de la Technique Aseptique

MISE EN PLACE DU DISPOSITIF DUALCAP   
1. Saisissez le bouchon bleu clair et tirez pour l’extraire du dispositif IV 

Pole Strip®.
2. Faites tourner le bouchon bleu clair sur le dispositif d’accès Luer sans 

aiguille dans le sens horaire.

PROCÉDURE DE RETRAIT
1. Saisissez avec vos deux mains le dispositif d’accès Luer sans aiguille et 

faites tourner le bouchon bleu clair dans le sens antihoraire.
2. Inspectez visuellement le dispositif d’accès Luer sans aiguille pour 

vérifier qu’il est correctement fixé au cathéter.
3. Jetez le dispositif DualCap usagé conformément aux directives de 

l’établissement.

Il est inutile de badigeonner les dispositifs d’accès Luer avec de l’alcool si 
le dispositif DualCap bleu clair reste en place.

Un dispositif DualCap bleu clair neuf doit être placé sur les dispositifs 
d’accès Luer chaque fois que la tubulure de perfusion intraveineuse est 
débranchée et inutilisée.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Le dispositif DualCap bleu clair doit rester en place pendant 30 secondes 
pour garantir une désinfection appropriée des dispositifs d’accès Luer 
sans aiguille ; les bouchons constituent ensuite une protection physique 
contre les agents contaminants pendant 7  jours maximum dans des 
conditions normales et s’ils restent en place.

AVERTISSEMENTS
• Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé, déchiré ou perforé ou si 

l’éponge semble sèche.
• Ne pas réutiliser. Ne pas restériliser.
• Respecter le mode d’emploi et les directives de l’établissement conce 

nant la mise au rebut.
• Les deux mains doivent être utilisées pour retirer le dispositif d’accès 

Luer afin d’éviter tout retrait involontaire.

Ce dispositif NE contient PAS de caoutchouc naturel.

Mise en garde, consultez le mode d'emploi

Mise en garde

Single Use

Usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser.

Ne pas restériliser

Date limite d'utilisation

Numéro de référence

Stérilisé par irradiation

Code de lot

30 c̊

15˚c
Limite de température

La législation fédérale des États-Unis stipule que ce 
produit ne doit être vendu que par ou sur ordonnance 
d'un médecin.

Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé

1. DISSOCIER

2. ASSEMBLER

3. DÉSINFECTER

Cada DualCap® estéril contiene un 70% de alcohol isopropilo.

Usar Técnica Atséptica
INSTALACIÓN DE DUALCAP
1. Coja la tapa de color azul claro y despréndala para retirarla de la 

IV Pole Strip®.
2. Gire la tapa de color azul claro sobre la válvula de acceso al luer sin 

aguja hacia la derecha.

PARA RETIRAR
1. Usando las dos manos, coja la válvula de acceso al luer sin aguja y gire 

la tapa de color azul claro hacia la izquierda.
2. Inspeccione visualmente la válvula de acceso al luer sin aguja para 

verificar que esté fijada con seguridad al catéter.
3. Deseche DualCap siguiendo las directrices institucionales después 

de su uso.

No es necesario limpiar con alcohol si se mantienen todas las válvula de 
acceso al luer tapadas con un DualCap de color azul claro.

Debe colocarse un DualCap de color azul claro nuevo en todas las válvulas 
de acceso al luer cada vez que la línea IV sea desconectada y no se use.

INDICACIONES DE USO
Cuando se deja en su lugar por 30 segundos, el sistema DualCap Azul claro 
desinfecta las válvulas de acceso al luer sin aguja; consecuentemente, las 
tapas proporcionan una barrera física contra la contaminación hasta por 
7 días, bajo condiciones normales y si no se retiran.

ADVERTENCIAS
• No usar si el paquete está roto, rasgado o pinchado, o si la esponja 

parece estar seca.
• No reutilizar. No volver a esterilizar.
• Siga las instrucciones de uso y las directrices institucionales para 

desechar el producto.
• Para retirarlo deben usarse las dos manos para asegurarse de que la 

válvula de acceso al luer no se retire accidentalmente.

Este dispositivo NO está hecho con látex de caucho natural.

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

Precaución

Single Use

Para un solo uso. No reutilizar.

No reesterilizar

Fecha de vencimiento

Número de catálogo

Esterilizado por radiación

Código de lote

30 c̊

15˚c Limitación de temperatura

La legislación federal de los Estados Unidos solo 
autoriza la venta de este dispositivo a través de un 
médico o por orden de este.

No usar si el envase está dañado

1. SEPARAR

2. CONECTAR

3. DESINFECTAR
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Ogni DualCap® sterile contiene alcool isopropilico al 70%.

Adottare Una Tecnica Asettica
INSTALLAZIONE DI DUALCAP   
1. Afferrare il cappuccio azzurro e tirare per rimuoverlo da IV Pole Strip®.
2. Ruotare in senso orario il cappuccio azzurro sul connettore valvolato 

luer. 

RIMOZIONE
1. Usando entrambe le mani, afferrare il connettore valvolato luer e 

ruotare in senso antiorario il cappuccio azzurro.
2. Ispezionare visivamente il connettore valvolato luer per verificare che 

sia saldamente connesso al catetere.
3. Dopo l’uso, eliminare il cappuccio DualCap secondo le linee guida 

istituzionali.

Se si tappano le valvole di accesso luer con il cappuccio DualCap azzurro 
non è necessario disinfettarle con alcool.

Sostituire i cappucci DualCap azzurri di tutte le valvole di accesso luer 
ogni volta che la linea endovenosa è scollegata e non in uso.

INDICAZIONI D’USO
Quando lasciato in posizione per 30 secondi, il DualCap azzurro disinfetta 
le valvole di accesso luer senza ago. Se non rimossi, in condizioni normali 
i cappucci rappresentano una barriera fisica contro la contaminazione per 
i 7 giorni successivi.

AVVERTENZE
• Non utilizzare se la confezione è rot ta, lacerata o perforata, o se la 

spugna sembra essere asciutta.
• Non riutilizzare. Non risterilizzare.
• Seguire le linee guida istituzionali per l’uso e lo smaltimento.
• Per evitare la rimozione non intenzionale della valvola di accesso è 

necessario utilizzare entrambe le mani.

Questo dispositivo NON è realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale.

 

Attenzione, consultare le istruzioni per l'uso

Attenzione

Single Use

Monouso. Non riutilizzare.

Non risterilizzare

Data di scadenza

Numero di catalogo

Sterilizzato usando irradiazione

Codice del lotto

30 c̊

15˚c
Limitazione di temperatura

La legge federale (U.S.A.) limita la vendita di questo 
dispositivo ai soli medici o dietro prescrizione medica

Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata

1. SEPARARE

2. APPLICARE

3. DISINFETTARE

G E B R AU C H S A N W E I S U N G
Jede sterile DualCap® enthält 70%igen Isopropylalkohol.   

Aseptische Technik verwenden
DUALCAP-INSTALLATION
1. Greifen Sie die hellblaue Kappe in die Hand und ziehen Sie sie ab, um 

sie vom IV Pole Strip® zu trennen.
2. Drehen Sie die hellblaue Kappe im Uhrzeigersinn auf das nadellose 

Luer-Zugangsventil.

ENTFERNEN
1. Greifen Sie mit beiden Händen das nadellose Luer-Zugangsventil und 

drehen Sie die hellblaue Kappe gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.
2. Führen Sie eine optische Überprüfung des nadellosen Luer-

Zugangsventils durch, um sicherzustellen, dass es sich am Katheter 
befestigt ist.

3. Entsorgen Sie die DualCap gemäß Einrichtungsrichtlinien nach 
Gebrauch.

Es muss nicht mit Alkohol betupft werden, wenn alle Luer-Zugangsventile 
mit einer hellblauen DualCap verschlossen werden.

Eine neue hellblaue DualCap sollte immer dann auf Luer-Zugangsventile 
gesteckt werden, wenn die IV-Leitung getrennt und nicht verwendet wird.

ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE
Wird der Light Blue DualCap Verschluss 30 Sekunden an einer Stelle 
belassen, desinfiziert er die nadellosen Luer-Zugangsventile; danach 
bieten die Verschlüsse, wenn sie nicht entfernt werden, unter normalen 
Bedingungen bis zu 7 Tage lang eine physische Kontaminationsbarriere.

WARNHINWEISE
• Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung gebrochen, eingerissen oder 

punktiert ist oder wenn der Schwamm trocken erscheint.
• Nicht wiederverwenden. Nicht erneut sterilisieren.
• Befolgen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung und die Entsorgungsrichtlinien 

Ihrer Einrichtung.
• Benutzen Sie bei der Trennung beide Hände, um sicherzustellen, dass 

das Luer-Zugangsventil nicht unabsichtlich getrennt wird.

Dieses Gerät wurde NICHT mit natürlichem Gummilatex hergestellt.

Vorsicht, Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Vorsicht

Single Use

Einweggebrauch. Darf nicht wiederverwendet werden.

Nicht erneut sterilisieren

Verfallsdatum

Katalognummer

Durch Bestrahlung sterilisiert

Chargennummer

30 c̊

15˚c
Temperaturbegrenzung

Nach US-amerikanischem Bundesrecht darf dieses 
Gerät nur von einem Arzt oder auf ärztliche Anordnung 
hin abgegeben werden.

Nicht verwenden, wenn Packung beschädigt ist

1. TRENNEN

2. ANSCHLIESSEN

3. DESINFIZIEREN

Elke steriele DualCap® bevat 70% isopropylalcohol.

Gebruik een Aseptische Techniek
INSTALLATIE DUALCAP 
1. Pak de lichtblauwe dop en trek hem los van de IV Pole Strip®.
2. Draai de lichtblauwe dop rechtsom op de naaldloze luer-

toegangsklep.

VERWIJDEREN
1. Pak de naaldloze luer-toegangsklep met twee handen vast en draai 

de lichtblauwe dop linksom.
2.  Controleer visueel of de naaldloze luer-toegangsklep goed op de 

katheter is bevestigd.
3. Gooi de DualCap na gebruik weg conform de richtlijnen van uw 

instelling.

U hoeft de luer-toegangskleppen niet schoon te maken met een in 
alcohol gedrenkt wattenstaafje als u alle luer-toegangskleppen afsluit 
met een lichtblauwe DualCap.

Er dient een nieuwe lichtblauwe DualCap op alle luer-toegangskleppen 
te worden geplaatst telkens wanneer de IV-lijn wordt afgekoppeld en niet 
in gebruik is.

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
Wanneer de lichtblauwe DualCap 30 seconden op zijn plaats heeft 
gezeten, zijn de naaldloze Luer-toegangskleppen gedesinfecteerd. 
Daarna bieden de doppen onder normale omstandigheden tot 7 dagen 
bescherming tegen contaminatie zolang ze niet tussentijds worden 
verwijderd.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd, gescheurd of doorboord 

is of als de spons droog blijkt.
• Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Niet opnieuw steriliseren.
• Volg de gebruiksinstructies en de richtlijnen van uw instelling voor 

verwijdering.
• De luer-toegangsklep moet met twee handen worden verwijderd om 

onbedoelde verwijdering te voorkomen.

Dit instrument bevat GEEN natuurlijk rubberlatex.

Let op: Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik

Let op

Single Use

Voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet geschikt voor hergebruik.

Niet opnieuw steriliseren

Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Catalogusnummer

Gesteriliseerd met behulp van straling

Partijcode

30 c̊

15˚c Temperatuurlimiet

Onder de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten 
mag dit instrument alleen worden verkocht door of op 
voorschrift van een arts

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is

1. SCHEIDEN

2. AANSLUITEN

3. DESINFECTEREN

IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips®
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N ÁV O D  K  P O U Ž I T Í И Н С Т Р У К Ц И И  З А  У П О Т Р Е Б А H A S Z N Á L AT I  U TA S Í TÁ S
Každý sterilní DualCap® obsahuje 70% isopropylalkohol.

Použijte Aseptickou Techniku
INSTALACE UZÁVĚRU DUALCAP
1. Uchopte světle modrý uzávěr a odloupněte ho od pásku IV Pole 

Strip®.
2. Nasaďte světle modrý uzávěr na bezjehlový přístupový ventil Luer 

otáčením po směru hodinových ručiček.

SEJMUTÍ
1. Jednou rukou uchopte bezjehlový přístupový ventil Luer a druhou 

otáčejte světle modrý uzávěr proti směru hodinových ručiček.
2. Vizuálně zkontrolujte bezjehlový přístupový ventil Luer a ověřte, zda 

je bezpečně připevněný ke katétru.
3. DualCap po použití zlikvidujte podle pokynů instituce.

Není nutné jakékoliv otírání alkoholem, jestliže udržujete všechny 
přístupové ventily Luer zakryté pomocí světle modrého uzávěru DualCap.

Nový světle modrý DualCap je třeba umístit na všechny přístupové ventily 
Luer pokaždé, když je IV linka odpojená a nepoužívá se.

INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ
Pokud světle modrý uzávěr DualCap ponecháte na místě po dobu 
30 sekund, dezinfikuje přístupové bezjehlové ventily typu Luer; poté tyto 
uzávěry za normálních podmínek poskytují fyzickou bariéru kontaminace 
po dobu až 7 dní, pokud nejsou odstraněny.

VAROVÁNÍ
• Nepoužívejte, je-li obal poškozený, roztržený nebo propíchnutý nebo 

pokud houba vypadá vysušená.
• Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Nesterilizujte opakovaně.
• Při likvidaci postupujte podle náv du k použití a směrnic instituce.
• Snímání se musí provádět oběma rukama, aby bylo zajištěno, že příst 

pový ventil Luer nebude nechtěně odpojen.

Součástí tohoto prostředku NENÍ přírodní kaučuk.

Upozornění, viz návod k použití

Upozornění

Single Use

Jednorázové použití. Nepoužívejte opakovaně.

Nesterilizujte opakovaně.

Spotřebujte do

Katalogové číslo

Sterilizováno zářením

Číslo šarže

30 c̊

15˚c Teplotní omezení

Dle federálních zákonů USA si toto zařízení může koupit 
nebo objednat výhradně lékař.

Nepoužívejte, pokud došlo k poškození obalu. 

1. ODDĚLENÍ

2. PROPOJENÍ

3. DEZINFIKOVÁNÍ

Swedish Danish Turkish PolishGreek

B R U K S A N V I S N I N G K U L L A N M A  TA L I M AT L A R IΟ Δ Η Γ Ί Ε Σ  Χ Ρ Η Σ Η Σ I N S T R U KC J E  U Ż Y T KO WA N I AB R U G S A N V I S N I N G

                   
Desinficerande hylsa för nålfria ventiler

                   
Desinficerende hætter til nålefri ventiler

                   
Απολύμανση καπακιών για βαλβίδες χωρίς βελόνες

                   
İğnesiz Valfler için Dezenfekte Edici Kapaklar

                   
Zatyczki dezynfekujące do zaworów bezigłowych

                   
Dezinfekční uzávěry pro bezjehlové ventily

                   
Дезинфектиращи капачки за безиглени клапани

                   
Fertőtlenítősapkák tű nélküli szelepekhez

IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips® IV Pole Strips®

Всяка стерилна DualCap® съдържа 70% изопропилов 
алкохол.    

Използвайте асептична техника

ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА DUALCAP 
1. Хванете светлосинята капачка и обелете, за да я извадите от 

IV Pole Strip®.
2. Усучете светлосинята капачка в безигления луер клапан за достъп 

по посока на часовниковата стрелка.

ЗА ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ
1. Използвайки две ръце, хванете безигления луер клапан за достъп 

и усучете светлосинята капачка обратно на часовниковата 
стрелка.

2. Проверете визуално безигления луер клапан за достъп, за да 
потвърдите, че е сигурно прикрепен към катетъра.

3. След употреба изхвърлете DualCap според указанията на 
лечебното заведение.

Не се изисква промиване с алкохол, когато държите всички луер 
клапани за достъп, покрити със светлосиня капачка DualCap.

На всички луер клапани за достъп трябва да се поставя нова 
светлосиня капачка DualCap всеки път, когато инфузионната линия е 
разкачена и не се използва.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Когато бъде оставена на място за 30 секунди, светлосинята DualCap 
дезинфектира безиглени луер клапани за достъп: след това капачките 
осигуряват физическа бариера срещу замърсяване до 7 дни при 
нормални условия, ако не бъдат отстранени.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
• Не използвайте, ако опаковката е повредена, разкъсана или 

пробита, или ако гъбата изглежда суха.
• За еднократна употреба. Да не се стерилизира повторно.
• Следвайте инструкциите за употреба и институционалните насоки 

за изхвърляне.
• Отстраняването трябва да става с две ръце, за да се гарантира, че 

луер клапанът за достъп няма да бъде отстранен неволно.

Изделието НЕ съдържа естествен каучуков латекс.

Внимание, прочетете инструкциите за употреба

Внимание

Single Use

За еднократна употреба. Да не се използва повторно.

Не стерилизирай повторно

Да се използва преди

Каталожен номер

Стерилизирано с ирадиация

Код на партида

30 c̊

15˚c
Температурно ограничение

Федералните закони на САЩ ограничават 
продажбата на това устройство само от или по 
нареждане на лекар

Не използвайте, ако опаковката е увредена

1. ОТДЕЛЯНЕ

2. СВЪРЗВАНЕ

3. ДЕЗИНФЕКТИРАНЕ

Minden egyes steril DualCap® sapka 70%-os izopropil-
alkoholt tartalmaz.    

Alkalmazzon aszeptikus technikát

A DUALCAP FELSZERELÉSE 
1. Fogja meg a világoskék sapkát, és húzza le az IV Pole Strip® eszközről.
2. Az óramutató járásával megegyező irányba forgatva csavarja rá a 

világoskék sapkát a tű nélküli Luer-csatlakozós szelepre.

ELTÁVOLÍTÁS
1. Két kézzel fogja meg a tű nélküli Luer-csatlakozós szelepet és csavarja 

el a világoskék sapkát az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba.
2. Szemrevételezéssel ellenőrizze, hogy a tű nélküli Luer-csatlakozós 

szelep biztosan csatlakozik-e a katéterhez.
3. Használatot követően az intézményi előírásoknak megfelelően dobja 

ki a DualCap sapkát.

Nincs szükség alkoholos áttörlésre, amennyiben az összes 
Luer-csatlakozós szelepre világoskék DualCap sapkát helyez.

Mindig új világoskék DualCap sapkát kell tenni az összes Luer-csatlakozós 
szelepre, amikor leválasztja és használaton kívül helyezi az iv. vezetéket.

ALKALMAZÁSI JAVALLATOK
Ha a helyén hagyja 30  másodpercre, a világoskék DualCap sapka 
fertőtleníti a tű nélküli Luer-csatlakozós szelepeket; utána a sapkák 
normál körülmények között legfeljebb 7  napig fizikai barrierként 
szolgálnak a kontaminálódás ellen, ha nem távolítják el őket.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
• Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült, szakadt vagy lyukas, vagy ha a 

szivacs száraznak tűnik.
• Ne használja újra. Ne sterilizálja újra.
• Kövesse a használati útmutatót és az intézet selejtezési előírásait.
• Mindenképpen két kézzel távolítsa el annak érdekében, hogy a 

Luer-csatlakozós szelep nehogy véletlenül eltávolításra kerüljön.

Ez az eszköz NEM természetes latexgumival készült.

Vigyázat, olvassa el a Használati utasítást

Vigyázat

Single Use

Egyszer használatos. Ne használja fel újra.

Ne sterilizálja újra

Felhasználhatóság dátuma

Katalógusszám

Besugárzással sterilizálva

Tételkód

30 c̊

15˚c
Hőmérsékleti határértékek

Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényeinek 
értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag orvos által vagy 
orvosi rendelvényre értékesíthető.

Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült

1. LEVÁLASZTÁS

2. CSATLAKOZTATÁS

3. FERTŐTLENÍTÉS

Każda jałowa zatyczka DualCap® zawiera 70% alkoholu 
izopropylowego.    

Należy stosować technikę aseptyczną.

ZAKŁADANIE ZATYCZEK DUALCAP 
1. Chwycić jasnoniebieską zatyczkę i wyjąć ją z paska IV Pole Strip®.
2. Założyć zatyczkę na bezigłowy zawór dostępu typu luer i przekręcić 

w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara.

USUWANIE
1. Chwycić obiema rękami za bezigłowy zawór dostępu typu luer 

i przekręcić jasnoniebieską zatyczkę w kierunku przeciwnym do 
ruchu wskazówek zegara.

2. Obejrzeć bezigłowy zawór dostępu typu luer, aby upewnić się, że jest 
on prawidłowo zamocowany na cewniku.

3. Po użyciu wyrzucić zatyczkę DualCap zgodnie z wytycznymi 
obowiązującymi w instytucji.

W  przypadku zabezpieczania wszystkich zaworów dostępu typu luer 
jasnoniebieskimi zatyczkami DualCap nie ma potrzeby przecierania ich 
alkoholem.

Po każdym odłączeniu przewodu kroplówki należy założyć na wszystkie 
zawory dostępu typu luer nową jasnoniebieską zatyczkę DualCap na czas 
ich nieużywania.

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
Jasnoniebieska zatyczka DualCap pozostawiona na bezigłowym zaworze 
dostępu typu luer przez 30 sekund dezynfekuje zawór, a następnie tworzy 
fizyczną barierę zabezpieczającą przed skażeniem na okres siedmiu dni 
w normalnych warunkach, o ile wcześniej nie zostanie zdjęta.

OSTRZEŻENIA
• Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone, rozerwane lub 

podziurawione, lub jeśli gąbeczka wydaje się sucha.
• Nie używać ponownie. Nie sterylizować ponownie.
• Utylizując wyrób należy postępować zgodnie z  zaleceniami 

w instrukcjach użytkowania i wytycznymi instytucji.
• Należy zdejmować zatyczkę używając obu rąk, aby uniknąć 

przypadkowego zdjęcia zaworu dostępu typu luer.

Ten wyrób NIE został wykonany z lateksu naturalnego.

Uwaga, proszę zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania

Uwaga

Single Use

Wyrób jednorazowego użytku. Nie używać ponownie.

Nie sterylizować ponownie

Data ważności

Numer katalogowy

Wyrób sterylizowany z użyciem promieniowania

Kod partii

30 c̊

15˚c
Ograniczenie temperatury

Zgodnie z prawem federalnym USA niniejszy wyrób 
może być sprzedawany wyłącznie przez lekarza lub na 
zlecenie lekarza.

Nie używać w przypadku uszkodzenia opakowania

1. WYJMIJ

2. PODŁĄCZ

3. DEZYNFEKUJ

Her Steril DualCap® %70 izopropil alkol içerir.   

Aseptik Teknik Kullanın

DUALCAP’I TAKMA 
1. Açık mavi kapağı tutun ve soyarak IV Pole Strip®’ten çıkarın.
2. Açık mavi kapağı iğnesiz lüer erişim valfi üzerine saat yönünde 

döndürerek takın.

ÇIKARMAK IÇIN
1. İki elinizi kullanarak iğnesiz lüer erişim valfini tutun ve açık mavi 

kapağı saat yönünün tersine döndürün.
2. İğnesiz lüer erişim valfini inceleyin ve valfin katetere güvenli biçimde 

takıldığından emin olun.
3. DualCap’ı kullandıktan sonra kurumsal ilkelere uygun şekilde atın.

Tüm lüer erişim valflerini açık mavi DualCap ile kapatılmış şekilde 
sakladığınızda alkolle temizleme işlemi gerekmez.

IV hattı her çıkarıldığında ve kullanımda olmadığında tüm lüer erişim 
valflerine yeni bir açık mavi DualCap takılmalıdır.

KULLANIM ENDIKASYONLARI
Açık Mavi DualCap, 30 saniye yerinde bırakıldığında iğnesiz lüer erişim 
valflerini dezenfekte eder; daha sonra kapaklar çıkarılmadığı sürece 
normal koşullar altında 7 güne kadar kontaminasyona karşı fiziksel bariyer 
görevi görür.

UYARILAR
• Ambalaj bozulmuş, yırtık veya delikse veya sünger kuru görünüyorsa 

kullanmayın.
• Yeniden kullanmayın. Tekrar sterilize etmeyin.
• Kullanım talimatını ve kurum yönetmeliğini takip edin.
• Lüer erişim valfinin yanlışlıkla çıkmasını engellemek için çıkarma işlemi 

iki elle yapılmalıdır.

Bu cihaz Doğal Kauçuk Lateks KULLANILMADAN üretilmiştir.

Dikkat, Kullanım Talimatlarına Bakın

Dikkat

Single Use

Tek Kullanımlık. Tekrar kullanmayın.

Yeniden sterilize etmeyin

Son kullanma tarihi

Katalog Numarası

İrradyasyon kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir

Parti Kodu

30 c̊

15˚c
Sıcaklık sınırlaması

Federal (ABD) Yasa, bu cihazın satışını bir hekime veya 
hekim siparişiyle yapılacak şekilde kısıtlar.

Ambalaj zarar görmüşse kullanmayın

1. AYIRIN

2. TAKIN

3. DEZENFEKTE EDIN

Κάθε αποστειρωμένο DualCap® περιέχει 70% ισοπροπυλική 
αλκοόλη.    

Χρησιμοποιείτε άσηπτη τεχνική

ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ DUALCAP 
1. Πιάστε το ανοιχτόχρωμο μπλε καπάκι και ξεκολλήστε για να 

αφαιρέσετε από το IV Pole Strip®.
2. Περιστρέψτε το ανοιχτόχρωμο μπλε καπάκι πάνω στη βαλβίδα 

πρόσβασης luer χωρίς βελόνα δεξιόστροφα.

ΓΊΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΦΑΊΡΕΣΗ
1. Χρησιμοποιώντας δυο χέρια, πιάστε τη βαλβίδα πρόσβασης luer 

χωρίς βελόνα και περιστρέψτε το ανοιχτόχρωμο μπλε καπάκι 
αριστερόστροφα.

2. Επιθεωρήστε οπτικά τη βαλβίδα πρόσβασης luer χωρίς βελόνα για να 
επιβεβαιώσετε ότι είναι συνδεδεμένη με ασφάλεια στον καθετήρα.

3. Απορρίψτε το DualCap σύμφωνα με τις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες του 
ιδρύματος μετά από τη χρήση.

Είναι σημαντικό να μην καθαρίζετε με αλκοόλη όταν διατηρείτε όλες τις 
βαλβίδες πρόσβασης luer καλυμμένες με ένα ανοιχτόχρωμο μπλε καπάκι.

Ένα νέο ανοιχτόχρωμο μπλε DualCap θα πρέπει να τοποθετείται σε όλες 
τις βαλβίδες πρόσβασης luer κάθε φορά που η ενδοφλέβια γραμμή 
αποσυνδέεται και δεν χρησιμοποιείται.

ΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΊΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Όταν παραμένει στη θέση του για 30 δευτερόλεπτα, το ανοιχτόχρωμο 
μπλε DualCap απολυμαίνει τις βαλβίδες πρόσβασης luer χωρίς βελόνα, 
στη συνέχεια τα καπάκια παρέχουν ένα φυσικό φραγμό στη μόλυνση 
για πάνω από 7 μέρες κάτω από φυσιολογικές συνθήκες και εφόσον δεν 
αφαιρεθούν.

ΠΡΟΕΊΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΕΊΣ
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε εάν το πακέτο είναι σπασμένο, σχισμένο ή 

τρυπημένο, ή εάν το σφουγγάρι φαίνεται να είναι στεγνό.
• Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Μην αποστειρώνετε εκ νέου.
• Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης και τις οδηγίες του ιδρύματος για 

απόρριψη.
• Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί αφαίρεση με δυο χέρια προκειμένου να 

διασφαλιστεί ότι η βαλβίδα πρόσβασης luer δεν θα αφαιρεθεί κατά 
λάθος.

Η συσκευή ΔΕΝ είναι κατασκευασμένη από λατέξ (φυσικό καουτσούκ).

Προσοχή, συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

Προσοχή

Single Use

Μίας χρήσεως. Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται.

Μην επαναποστειρώνετε

Τελική ημερομηνία χρήσης

Αριθμός καταλόγου

Αποστειρωμένο με ακτινοβολία

Κωδικός παρτίδας

30 c̊

15˚c
Περιορισμός θερμοκρασίας

Ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (Η.Π.Α.). Η ομοσπονδιακή 
νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. επιτρέπει την πώληση της 
συγκεκριμένης συσκευής μόνο από ιατρό ή κατόπιν 
εντολής ιατρού.

Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί 
βλάβη

1. ΑΦΑΊΡΕΣΤΕ

2. ΣΥΝΔΕΣΕΤΕ

3. ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΕΤΕ

Hver sterile DualCap® indeholder 70% isopropylalkohol.    

Anvend aseptisk teknik

INSTALLATION AF DUALCAP 
1. Tag fat i den lyseblå hætte og pil den af for at fjern den fra IV Pole Strip®.
2. Skru den lyseblå hætte på den nåleløse luer-adgangsventil, drejende 

med uret.

FOR AT FJERNE
1. Tag fat i den nåleløse luer-adgangsventil med begge hænder og skru 

den lyseblå hætte mod uret.
2. Inspicer den nåleløse luer-adgangsventil, for at bekræfte at den er 

gjort sikkert fast på kateteret.
3. Bortskaf DualCap efter brug i henhold med fastlagte retningslinjer.

Ingen påføring af alkohol behøves, når du dækker alle luer-
adgangsventiler med en lyseblå DualCap.
En ny lyseblå DualCap skal placeres på alle luer-adgangsventiler, hver 
gang IV-røret frakobles og ikke er i brug.

INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG
Når den er på plads i 30 sekunder, desinficerer den lyseblå DualCap de 
nåleløse  luer-adgangsventiler; derefter giver hætterne en fysisk barriere 
mod forurening i op til 7 dage under normale forhold, hvis de ikke fjernes.

ADVARSLER
• Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er brudt, revet eller punkteret, eller 

hvis svampen ser ud til at være tør.
• Må ikke genbruges. Må ikke gen-steriliseres.
• Følg brugsanvisningerne og de institutionelle retningslinjer for 

bortskaffelse.
• Tohåndet fjernelse skal bruges for at sikre at luer-adgangsventiler ikke 

fjernes ved en fejl.

Denne enhed er IKKE lavet med naturgummilatex.

Forsigtig: Se brugsanvisningen

Forsigtig

Single Use

Engangsbrug. Må ikke genbruges.

Må ikke gensteriliseres

Holdbarhedsdato

Katalognummer

Steriliseret med bestråling

Partikode

30 c̊

15˚c
Temperaturgrænse

Føderal (USA) Lovgivning dikterer at denne enhed kun 
må sælges af eller på ordination af en læge.

Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget

1. ADSKIL

2. TILSLUT

3. DESINFICER

Alla sterila DualCap® innehåller 70 % isopropylalkohol.   

Använd aseptisk teknik

INSTALLATION AV DUALCAP
1. Greppa tag i den ljusblå hylsan och dra i den för att avlägsna den från 

IV Pole Strip®.
2. Vrid den ljusblå hylsan medurs för att ansluta den till den nålfria 

luerventilen för åtkomst.

FÖR ATT AVLÄGSNA
1. Använd två händer för att greppa tag i den nålfria luerventilen för 

åtkomst och vrid den ljusblå hylsan moturs.
2. Inspektera visuellt den nålfria luerventilen för åtkomst för att 

kontrollera att den sitter fast ordentligt på katetern.
3. Kassera DualCap i enlighet med institutionella riktlinjer efter 

användning.

Det krävs ingen svabbning med alkohol när du förvarar alla luerventiler 
för åtkomst förslutna med en ljusblå DualCap.

En ny ljusblå DualCap bör placeras på samtliga luerventiler för åtkomst 
varje gång IV-linjen kopplas från och inte används.

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
När Light Blue DualCap lämnas på plats i 30 sekunder, desinficerar den 
nålfria luerventiler för åtkomst; därefter ger lockarna en fysisk barriär mot 
kontaminering i upp till 7 dagar under normala förhållanden, om de inte 
tas bort.

VARNINGAR
• Använd ej om paketet är brutet, rivet eller punkterat, eller om svampen 

verkar vara torr.
• Återanvänd ej. Får ej omsteriliseras.
• Följ instruktionerna för användning, samt institutionella riktlinjer för 

kassering.
• Avlägsnande måste ske med två händer för att säkerställa att 

luerventilen för åtkomst inte tas bort oavsiktligt.

Denna enhet är INTE tillverkad av naturgummilatex.

Varning, konsultera bruksanvisningen

Varning

Single Use

För engångsanvändning. Återanvänd ej.

Får ej omsteriliseras

Sista datum för användning

Katalognummer

Steriliserad med bestrålning

Satskod

30 c̊

15˚c
Temperaturbegränsning

Federal lag (i USA) gör att dessa anordningar endast får 
säljas av eller på uppdrag av läkare.

Använd ej om förpackningen har skadats.

1. SEPARERA

2. ANSLUT

3. DESINFICERA


